Rule 2.33 | Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
SKYHAWK AVIATION SECURITY LIMITED 03906565

In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 4077 12006

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and HWe (2

address(es) of
administrator(s} SIMON FRANKLIN PLANT AND DANIEL PLANT

9 ENSIGN HOUSE
ADMIRALS WAY
MARSH WALL
LONDON

E14 9XQ

N .
Delete as applicable  yach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 3 August 2006

Signed §
/ﬁ Administrator(s)
ated 2 K4 A‘ Wt It L

Contact Details:

Chris Hilbert, c/o SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admiral Way

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel 020 7538 2222

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have compieted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at;

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
MAPBBJIF N 623

A
COMPANIES HOUSE 31/08/2006




EENEEEARE II E

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS Date: 3 August 2006
Contact:  Chris Hilbert
020 7531 2382

Our Ref:  SAS0001/csh030806.P3

Dear Sirs
Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (in Administration) (“SAS”)

| refer to my letter dated 18 July 2006 which was provided to you with, inter alia, a brief explanation of the
effect/purpose of the Administration of SAS and the next stage.

| have previously explained that, pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators are required, within 8 weeks of their appointment to provide creditors with a
statement of proposals for achieving the purpose or purposes specified.

To this end, | enclose a Report and Statement of Proposals, which provides an update as to general
progress of SAS's Administration as at 3 August 2006, together with the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter,
Chris Hilbert or me.

Yours faithfully

NPl

Daniel Plant
Joint Administrator

In accordance with paragraph 45 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, notice is hereby given that the affairs, business and property of
Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (in Administration) are being managed by Simon Frankiin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, acting as Jolnt
Administrators. Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1985, the Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and
without personal llability.

SFP ? ENSIGN HOUSE -~ ADMIRALS WAY = MARSH WALL : DOCKLANDS LONDON E14 9XC T 020 7538 2222 F 020 7538 3322

RN R B DANTEL Pty abie RARTRE RS UF SRR BENG adfTHGRISEDR BY CHE INSCIVENTY PRACTDNDRS 205000 N T ALT A% WL ROY FRACTIT NG s




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA MABRP MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
. E149XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax:  +44(207) 5383322
Emaii: simonp@siplant.co.uk

danielp@sfplant.co.uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002. [t may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refraing from acting on its contents.




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration})
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Execulive Summary

2, Introduction

3. The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

4. Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order
8. The Purpose of the Administration

6. Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Inifial Strategy
7. General Progress in Relation to the Administration

8. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

9. The Joint Administrators’ Costs

10. Additional Points Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

11. The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

12. The Joint Administrators' Proposal

13. Andillary

Appendices

| Statutory Information

I Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 8 June 2006 / Creditors Details

il Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Charge out Rates / Activity Codes
IV Proof of Debt Form

V  Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees

VI Form221B




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Executive Summary

141

1.2

13

14

1.5

1.6

The Company was placed into Administration on 8 June 2006. The
purpose of rescuing the Company as a going concem was not achievable.
The primary purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than wouid be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

The Company traded as a supplier of security services and assistance
personnel to various airlines at Terminal 3 of Heathrow Airport. The
Cormnpany was incorporated on 21 December 1999, commencing trading
shortly thereafter from an airside office at Room 5203 at Terminal 3, Gate
24 of Heathrow Airport.

The Company's financial position is understood to have been deterioraing
for some time prior to the Administration. At the time of the Administration,
the Company was insolvent on & balance sheet test. Further, it no longer
had sufficient funds to meet its debts and was therefore unable to meet its
liabilities as they fell due.

It was envisaged that the primary purpose of the Administration would be
achieved by the sale of the business and asssts on a going concern basis.
Given the lack of funding avaiiable, continued trading of the business was
not an option, although the primary purpose was achieved by way of a
sale of the business and assets to a connected third party.

The purpose of Administration is stili in the process of being achieved and
there is still a significant amount of work to be undertaken. This includes
effecting additional realisations in respect of the deferred sale
consideration that is due in instalments, debtor recoveries and continued
investigations into the Company's affairs. The Joint Administrators'
consider that it may be advisable for the Company fo continue in
Administration {for the time being. However, they require the option of
placing it into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distribution purposes in
the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations in the Administration
for a dividend to unsecured credifors.  Alternafively, the Joint
Administrators will file notice of dissolution of the Company at Companies
House should they take the view that the Company has no properly which
might permit a distribution to its creditors, unless they believe that they
should present a winding up petition at court, so that & liquidator can be
appointed to further investigate the Company's affalrs. 1t is not proposed
to convene a meeting of creditors.

There has been a limited response to the questionnaire that was sent to
creditors, responses to which may assist the Administrators with their
general investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are
urged to do so.

SECTION/APP. REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4

And Appendix I}

Section 6

Sections 7, 11 and 12

Section 13




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886

2,

Introduction

241

22

This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report”) is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
49 of the Insolvency Act 1986, (‘the Act) in relation to Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (in
Administration) (“the Company”), the purpose for which is to provide creditors with a full update as to the
present position and seek creditors approval of the next stage of proceedings.

The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”). All statutory information pertaining to the Company is set out in
Appendix |.

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31

3.2

On 8 June 2006, Nolice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge
(“the Notice of Appointment”) was presented fo the High Court of Justice by the Company's factors Bibby
Financial Services Limited (“Bibby"}.

On 8 June 2006, Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was presented to the Chancery Division of
the High Court of Justice. Both Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Piant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals
Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™).
Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally.

Company History and Events lL.eading to the Administration Order

4.1

42

43

44

45

45

Albeit that statutory information is contained in Appendix |, this report provides brief details in relation to
the Company’s history. This is based on limited discussions with the direciors of the company, Naval
Patel and Alvin Vaz {"the Directors”},

The Company commenced trading in December 1999 as a supplier of security services and assistance
personnel to various airlines at Terminal 3 of Heathrow Airpart. From the outset and up to the date of
Administration, the Company occupied an office at Room 5203 at Terminal 3, Gate 24 of Heathrow
Airport. Occupation is alleged to be pursuant to a lease granted by the UK aviation industry regulators
BAA plc.

Given the security implications of operaling an airside company within Heathrow Airport it has been
extremely difficult to ascertain a copy of any lease from BAA plc (“BAA").

The Company’s bankers have at all ime been Barclays Bank plc which, as at the date of Administration
Barclays operated two accounts. The first was circa £14,500 overdrawn with the second account being
circa £11,000 in credit. It was apparent that Barclays would apply set off in this regard leaving a liability to
Barclays of circa £3,500.

A company search has revealed that Bibby Financial Services Limited ("Bibby”") had registered an All
Assets Debenture over the Company on 26 November 2004. Itis also understood that Bibby has secured
personal guarantees against its liability. Barclays do not have a registered debenture against the
Company.

It is understood that following commencement of trading the Company established a solid client base of
several airlines operating from Terminal 3 of Heathrow Airport. It was able to secure business from a
number of significant high profile operators in the business.




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B4 of the Insolvency Act 1986

47

48

49

4.10

It is understood that, from inception to the date of Administration the Company suffered financial
difficulties. The last abbreviated accounts filed at Companies House were to 31 December 2004 which
indicate that the Company incurred a loss of £108,285, being an increase of circa £70,000 from the year
before. Recently, the Company also experienced extreme cash flow difficulties with its debtars failing to
pay within agreed credit terms and due to the time it took the airlines to authorise and process payments.

The finances of the Company were controiled by a fim of accountants with the Directors having fitle
involvement and knowledge as to their state. Itis alleged that it only became apparent to the Directors that
cash flow was becoming critical in the few months prior to the Joint Administrators appointment.

During the second quarter of 2006 it became clear that creditor pressure was msurmountable. Further, as
a result of poor collections from debtors, Bibby were left with no choice but to suspend the Company's
financing facility in order to protect its position. As a result, Bibby sought the advice of insolvency
practiioners, SFP. It was clear that the Company was insolvent on both a balance sheet and cash-flow
test. As a result, Bibby resolved to place the Company into Administration.

At Appendix Il is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (“the Statement of Affairs™). This has been prepared with the assistance of chatte! asset
valuers SHM Smith Hodgkinson (“SHM"). The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £306,618.

The Purpose of the Administration

5.1

5.2

5.3

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In shor, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his finctions with the objective of:

5441 rescuing the company as a going concem, or

§4.2  achieving a betier result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely o be achieved if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

513  realising property in order to make a distribuion to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives. The rescue of a company is the priority. Nextis to
instead achieve a hetter retum to the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

In the light of the insolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating fo its rescue could only be
achieved through a company voluntary arrangement. This was not considered to be achievabie, although
it appeared that the second purpose was a viable option. Full details concerning progress in respect of
this purpose are set out in Section 7.

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

The primary purpose of the Administration was fo rescue the Company as a going concern. This would
potentially be achieved with the assistance of a statutory moratorium which protects a company when it is
placed into Administration. The moratorium effectively prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or
progressed without leave of the Court or the Administrator's consent, thereby providing a company with &
breathing space in which a sirategy can be invoked to maximise realisations.




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1985

6.2

8.3

64

6.5

Given the obvious security risks associated with this business trading from an airside location at Heathrow
Airport it was necessary to contact BAA and Head of Security at Heathrow Airport pricr to the Joint
Administrators appointment in order {o obtain the necassary security clearance to access the restricted
areas of the airport. BAA agreed to provide passes and an escort in order for the Joint Administrators and
their agents to gain access to the Company's premises at Gate 24 in Terminal 3.

immediately upon their appointment two of the Joint Administrators staff attended Room 5203 at Terminal
3, Gate 24 of Heathrow Airport to have an initiel meeting with the Directors and the Company's
employees, which numbered an additional twenty two people. That meeting was also attended by the
agents instructed by the Joint Administrators in relafion to the matter, SHM Smith Hodgkinson {"SHM™).
The purpose of the meeting was to consider the viability of continued trading against an immediate sale of
the business and assets, obtain full details of the debtors ledger and address any immediate
issues/difficulties that could hamper the maximisation of realisations.

Buring the course of the meeting, it became clear that any disruption to the Company's business would
have a significant impact on the airlines that it serves. With several flights a day to handle, the loss of
securily and passenger services the Company provides would mean a rapid deterioration in its customer
base. The airiines would have no altemative other than to source altemative providers elsewhere as a
matter of urgency. [n the light of this as well as insurance issues and given the Company's tack of funds it
was clear that continued trading was not a viable possibility.

The Directors had intimated that he had an interest in acquiring the business and assets of the Company
on a going concern basis, therefore in order to preserve the business and maximise realisations the Joint
Administrators scught fo negotiate a sale to the Directors.

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

71

12

Sale of the business and assets as a going concern

The decision was taken to try to achieve a sale of the Company's business and asssts on a going
concem basis. A sale had to take place as quickly as possible, since any disruption in trading meant that
goodwill would be eroded. This effectively meant that in the time that it would take to advertise the
business, the goodwill would be reduced so significantly that a realisation for the business would be
unlikely.

Immediately following the placing of the Company into Adminisiralion, the Joint Administrators were
advised that the Directors were interested in purchasing the husiness and assets in order to continue
trading. SHM carried out an immediate valuation in order that the Joint Adminisirators could enter sale
negotiations. Accordingly, the Joint Administrators attended a mesting with the Company's directors to
discuss a potential sale of the Company's business and assets. A subsequent sale was agreed

7.3 SIP13 provides that the Joint Administrators should provide details conceming the sale of a business as a

going concemn fo connected parties. Given that the Directors are a connected party, creditors are entitled to
he provided the following information:

731  the assets purchased by the Directors were the goodwill (including the customer list and the
Company name) and the office fumiture and equipment. The sale completed on 9 June 2006;




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

74

7.5

16

7

18

79

7,32  the consideration for the purchase of the business and assets sold was £50,000, payable on a
deferred basis as follows;

£10,000 within two weeks af completion;
£7,500 due before 8 July 20086;

£7,500 due before 8 August 2006;
£7,500 due before 8 September 2006;
£7,500 due before 8 October 2006; and
£10,000 due before 8 November 2006

733  Tothe date of this report £17,500 has been paid.

734  the Joint Administrators are uncertain as fo whether or not the Directors took independent
advice in relation to the purchase, although it did not instruct solicitors o assist with the sale
documentation; and

7.3.5  the sale had to be concluded as quickly as possible in order for the goodwill element not to be
eroded and to thus maximise realisations. Accordingly, this took place without consultation with
the Company's creditors.

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, the total amount on its sales ledger was
£135,991. Bibby's indebtedness was circa £78,000 plus termination charges. Immediately upon the Joint
Administrators appointment, details of the outstanding debts together with supporting documentation were
coflected from the Company's premises in order o begin the collection of debtor monies.

The Joint Administrators made initial contact with the debtors in order to advise of the administration and
ascertain the reasons behind previous siow payments to the Company. It transpired that all but three of
the debtors have subsequently paid their accounts in full, direct to Bibby.

The largest debtor is disputing various invoices and alleging that some invoices have been paid to the
Company directly and not Bibby. These are currently being investigated.

To date, recovery of the sales ledger has been carried out by the Joint Administrators whe fully reviewed
the Company's paper and computer records in order o obtain copies of invoices and any supporiing
documentation. Bibby are still presently owed circa £48,000 plus termination. Indicators suggest that
Bibby may suffer a small shortfall,

Investigation Into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company's affairs prior to it being placed into Administration are being undertaken
by a company associated with the Joint Administrators, SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic”) and are
still presently ongoing.

Additional Issues and Realisations

The Joint Administrators are yet to receive a copy of the lease in respect of the office premises at

Heathrow Airport. Once a copy of the lease is obtained SHM shall provide a valuation to determine
whether there is any premium associated with it.




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

8. The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

81

8.2

91

9.2

93

94

9.5

96

At Appendix 1l is the Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators’ with the assistance of their agents.

Also attached is a list of the Company's creditors whose details have been provided by Mr Patel. Unless
there are significant recoveries resulting from the Company's sales ledger or investigations into its affairs,
there will be no prospect of a dividend fo unsecured creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

It looks to be the case that there will not be any surplus available fo the unsecured creditors and that the
third purpose only of the Administration (at para 5.1.3) will be achieved. Further, it is anticipated that
there will be a shortfall in relation to fees incurred by fhe Joint Administrators and their agents’ and that a
proportion of these will be written off.

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions:

9.2.1 undertaking initial review of the frading position and entering into discussions with the Directors to
ascertain viability of continuing to trade;

9.2.2 liaising with trade creditors and assisting those claiming a third party interest and dealing with all
employee matters;

9.2.3 collaing documentation in support of the Company's outstanding debis, tiaising with Bibby, the
directors and certain debtors to effect recoveries;

9.24 negotiating and compieting the sale of the Company's business and assets to the directors; and

9.2.5 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, adverlising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House.

At Appendix Hl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP fo date, togsther with details of
charge out rates / activity summaries. At Appendix V is a Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees,
being Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Section 12 sefs out the Joint Administraters proposals. The Joint Administrators do not envisage a
distribution to unsecurad creditors. On this basis, the Rules provide that the secured creditors (and
preferentiai creditors if they receive a dividend) are to agree the Joint Adminisirators fees. Albeit unlikely
that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors, for the sake of good order, the Joint Administrators
are seeking authorisation from them of their remuneration on a time cost basis, being the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration under
rule 2.106(2) of the Rules.

Disbursements and specific expendifure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
fo an independent third parly are recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made, if
funds are available from the insolvent estate. If funds are not available the payment is made from this
firm's office account and this firm is reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become
available.

Payments made out of a fims office account and re-charged fo an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Dishursements’. This disbursement is explained further under the expenses and




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9.7

8.8

Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators and liquidators fees at Appendix V. There have
besn the following Category 1 disbursements to date:

Travelling Expenses £162.20
Courier Charges £ 17.00
Bordereau £125.00

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval. These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in the Guide to
Administrators and lquidators fees at Appendix V. There have been no Category 2 Disbursements to
date.

The fees incurred by SHM and KSB Law are on a time cost basis. D-Key Services Limited has been
emgployed by the Joint Administrators fo store the Company's books and records. Its fees are calculated
on a fixed fee basis.

SFP Forensic is an entity which is associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP (“the Associated
Entity"). Pursuant fo SIP 9 payments made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest should be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement. In accordance with SIP 9 the
foliowing information is provided conceming the Associated Entfity:

9.9.1 the Associated Enfity have been established by SFP to perform functicns to which either the office
holder or cutside agencies could undertake. |t is considered that by virtue of their speciafist nature
and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results than the office holder, his team or any
outside agencies would be able to accomplish;

9.9.2 the Associated Entity's remuneration is calculated in this instance on the following basis:

Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Out Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £350*

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment. Please note that these may fluctuate/alter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency
regime,

99.3 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2 Disbursemenis.
Approval will entitle the office holder to seftle these as and when deemed necessary without the
need for any further authorisation.

10. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

101

10.2

For creditors' general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company. Despite chaser letters, the Joint
Administrators are yet to receive a completed Statement of Affairs from the directors of the Company.




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1".

12,

103

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable and therefore do not intend to make an application to Court pursuant to section 176A(5) of
the Act,

The Dispensing Of A Meeting of Creditors

14

11.2

113

114

11.5

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Administrator's statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a credifors meeting. However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumsiances where there is likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide.

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that:

11.2.1  the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full,

11.2.2 the company has insufficient properly to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge realisations,
or

1123 the only objective of the Administration which the Administrator thinks is capable of
achievement is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In this instance the Joint Administirators are of that the view that paragraph 11.2.3 will only apply in
retation to the Company.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors if it is
requested by the Company's creditors whose debfs amount to at least 10% of the total debits of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2.21B, within 12 days from the date on which the proposals are
sent out,

If such meeting is requested it must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the Joint
Administrators. Securify must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting. At
Appendix VI is a copy of the Form 2.21B should any credifor wish to request a meefing. If no meeting is
requested the proposals will be desmed {o be accepted pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules.

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

121

12.2

12.3

124

The Administration has enabled the Company to have a breathing space in which to sell the business and
assets on a going concern basis.

Albeit that a sale has now been achieved, the protection of the Administration is still required in order to
finalise all outstanding matters, The prescribed time limit for an Administration is 12 months. in the event
that an Administration lasts in excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have fo obtain creditors
approval or make an application to Court to extend its length,

It Is intended to leave the Company in Administration to affect further debtor recoveries and wind up the
remainder of its affairs.

If the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to unsecured creditors it will subsequently
be dissolved.




Skyhawlk Aviation Security Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 4%{1} of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986

125

128

12.7

127

It is a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company is left in Administration for the Joint
Administrators to Investigate the company’s affairs and submit the appropriate D form to the Department of
Trade and Industry concerning the directors conduct,

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in 2 dividend to unsecured creditors the
Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order to effect
a disfribution. In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators. In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2.117(3), creditors are able to nominate
a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination is made
after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved. As an altemative, and should there be no
likely funds fo distribute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may seek to place the
Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that anly a Liquidater may commence
for the benefit of the estate.

It is proposed that the Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of acknowledgement
by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant nofice has been filled at Companies House. This
procedure, which is permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional creditors meeting and
keep costs to a minimum. :

In the light of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it is proposed by
the Joint Administrators that (without further recourse to the creditors):

12.7.1 the Administration of the Company continue in order to finalise the collection of outstanding sale
consideration and realisations of the Company's debtors and finalise any additional matters
which require the assistance of the moratorium;

12.7.2 the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and their
staff in attending to matters arising out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as
and when funds become available;

1273  the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of insolvency Practice 9;

12.74 in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no properly which might
permit a distribution fo its creditors, they shall be authorised tc file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant o paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

12.7.5 in the event of a potenlial distribution being available to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 o the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the purpose of making a
distribution to unsecured creditors and to continue investigation info the Company's affairs;

12,76 as an altemative to paragraphs 12.7.4 and 12.7.5 , that the Joint Administrators be able to seek
to piace the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring
proceedings that only a Liquidator is permitied to bring pursuant to the Act;

12,7.7 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 12.7.5 or 12.7.6 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be
discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B,
paragraph 98 of the Act;




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (fn Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

1278 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liguidators' remuneration be fixed
by the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising out of the
Liquidation in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Liquidators
be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds become available; and

12.7.9 the Joint Liquidators be authorised to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

13. Ancillary

13.1

132

133

13.4

Creditors Questionnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided fo creditors has proved to be
helpful in refation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration.

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral to assist with investigations into the Company's affairs. Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience.

Directors Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, it is the Joint Administrators and any
subsequently appointed Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite report/form to the Department of Trade and
Industry concerning the directors’ conduct.

The reportfform must address all persons holding the position as director during the three vears up to the
date of the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement. Responses to creditors'
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful conceming this.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either the Joint
Administrators or the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Chris Hitbert on 020 7538 2222.

Dated this 3 August 2006
Daniel Plant
Joint Administrator




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

»  Statutory Information




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited - In Administration
Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business:

Issued Share Capital.

Present Director{s).

Previous Directorships:

Company Secretary:

Current Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Accountants:

03906565

12 December 1999

Tiger Lilly Aviation Security Services Limited

Aviation Security

99 Ordinary Shares at£1.00 each

Name

Naval Kishore Patel
Alvin Anthony Eulogio Vaz

Brahim Louelhi

Omar Shariff Mulbocus
Mohamed Talebali

Alvin Anthony Eulogio Vaz
Sayad Mohamad Zaidi
Syed Moshin Raza Zaidi

Naval Kishore Patel

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Dockiands
London E14 9XQ

Office 6A 1st Floor
Popin Business Centre
South Way, Wembley
Middlesex

HAS OHF

Heathrow Airport
Terminal 3
Room 5203
Gate 24

Jani Taylor Associates
Office 6A 1st Floor
Popin Business Centre
South Way, Wembley
Middlesex

HA9 OHF

Appointed

10/11/2003
28/10/2004

20/01/2003
21/09/2002
21/09/2002
14/01/2000
121122003
10/11/2003

Resigned

10/05/2004
28/02/2003
10/06/2003
21109/2002
16/12/2003
11/04/2005




Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges:
Name Type of Charge Registered

Bibby Financial Services Limited  All Assets Debenture 26 November 2004




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

sEstimated Statement of Affairs as at 8 June 2006 with Notes / Creditors Details




SKYHAWK AVIATION SECURITY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 8 JUNE 2006

Notes Book Vaiue Estimated
to realise
£ £

Assets {specifically pledged)
Debtors 1 135,991 78,060
Less; Bibby's Financial Services Limited 1 -78,000 -78,000
Surplus ¢/d 57,991 nil
Assats {not specifically pledged)
Plant & Machinery 2 5,000 )
Work in Progress 2 5,000 ) 50,000
Office furniture and equipment 2 1,500 )
Surplus ¢/id 69,491 50,000
Estimated total surplus available to creditors 50,000
LIABILITIES
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Customs & Excise 3 8,418
Inland Revenue 3 -31,137
Trade & expense -237 456 =277 011
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors -227,011

NB.
Subject to the costs snd exp of the A




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (in Administration)
Notes To Estimated Statement Of Affairs As At 8 June 2006

The company book debts have been factored by Bibby Financial Services Limited. The Joint
Administrators have made a provision for bad or doubtful debts due to the uncertainty of recoveries
on the ledger and some debtors having paid into the Company's pre-appointment bank account.
The liability to Bibby does not include their termination charges.

The company's chattel assets have been valued by an independent firm of specialist valuation
agents, SHM Smith Hodgkinson.

As a resuit of recent changes in legislation both The Inland Revenue and HM Cusioms & Excise
have lost their preferential status.




VA0 8L ‘xese|ppi “euer) vobeiq LD ‘esnoH uoynogd 12
OHBG 9811 Xes3|PPIA 'PIOJUSIIS) 'SNUBAY Ped 61

N3E SML "XIS3IPPIN ‘MOISUNCH ‘Pevyd PIORENS ST

§38 TvH 'MOUEH YINCS ‘PeOY HOUMON £2€

A2 LVH 'X0SO|PPiA 'SIOWUEIS BAN] SMAIPUY IS LG

AYL P “XSSBIPPIN ‘MOJSUNOH *anUBAY B8 §9

NNS gvH ‘xesalppl ‘asemBp3 ‘epeied uofeis ‘Angsusend voy
I8 ZVH ‘X0S8(PPIW 'MOLEH UIN0S ‘ONUSAY YOIMIEM /8

dd8 TVH "XaSSIPPIN ‘MOLEH YIN0S ‘SAUd [9pURIY £}

VS PLMS "UOPUOT "a)e[HOp "aUET USSYS Vi

X2 ovH Xesappn ‘Aaiqwem ‘Angpng ‘anclio Inusey) zz
gv8 FLMS 'UOpucT "3xeRIoW ‘aue USYS VIER

ALS 73N "XISIPPIN TRINOS ‘PRDY WHONUSM SET

FH6 9an 'Xoss3|PPIN ‘pUojuRLD ABM S1EIY CF

d3E EALL 'XSBSIPPIN 'MOISUNOH PEOY SUNOGSO LZ

D30 99N “Xes3|PPIA ‘PIOJUBSIS) 'G5y USWISA 0L

HO¥ 0ZIM "UopUOT J984S HaglF ‘HNOD Yed sussnd 2

101 9LMS ‘UOPUCT 'WEYIEANS ‘SNUSAY LUNOGPOOAA 08

d38 080\ ‘x3eSIPPW ‘PIOjURRID 'PROY JOSUBW O

8N6 /3 'uopuoT 'sleg 158104 'pECY J20NBYD 8

N3E $ML ‘XBSBIPPIN ‘MOISUNOH ‘Peoy ployels 3z

152 X0 Od ‘6811 BOMPaNY

XME £31d "nowsbueig) 'peoy ssououesy Hjied ssauisng Aemaleo ¢ Jun
93} 29 'mobse| 15anS oBI0BD 1T 'SIEM B SHE}D Ueusyong
dSZ WZD3 ‘uopua ‘ejebproig |

JHO 6YH xo89jppily ‘Asiquiop ‘Aep (gnos "eque?) ssausng uidod YT
AZZ 0SW PIOJES “UYoray SASNY) ‘@SNOH YSFI00S LOPUOT ‘uosSLIgeY
ddB ZVH "XasaIppi ‘MOLRH LINOS ‘BANQ IPPUNIY ZL

¥9E GuD ‘Aeung ‘uops|nod ‘peoy AsjieA Pesisdyd €12

XT) OvH %eSBIPPIN ‘AINgpng "ol Inuisayy) 2z

dd@ ZVH 'MOMEH YIOYS ‘SAUQ [RPUNY ZplL

ddB TYH 'MOLBH IN0S ‘BAUQ [BpUUY gkl

Myt IS 'Hodyools 'suspaeg Bupds 2“2 x0g Od

4HO 6YH ‘Alquapa 'Aep LInOS “afue) sseuisng uidod vo

ISy TLNG YRSENS 15/ 'Buivisop ‘pecy uoiBullieg ‘BoiNGS ASUBAIOSU) B JuBWaaI0U3

XHE SYH 'xos8|ppiN Jeuuld ‘1eens 26pug 12
502 LYH ‘MOUEH ‘pedY UOHRIS 'SSNOH SUCAT
Avr) ‘footuanT] 1000 suseny) ‘AsuBAjosy) sucnessdd 1WA
Xas ¥13 ‘uopuoT ‘auenbg epeued |
18} 86HQ ‘wewng
AN19 834 "YBnCI0qR19 ] “Bue) MBN
dME 014D HN0Y JOSPUIA, ‘DL X08 O d ‘Hun Aleacaay 198Q
4712 998 ‘SPUBIDIW 159N IeMyIawg auEr] Aipunod
N80 01S ‘S¥ond 'WesluenA, "LHoN peoy Joulieg
SS2UPpY
|10 pes?) Auedwios
PR fnoeg UOPBIAY HMEYLLS

IPEZ BURYS

BIPEAA EJUEN

7BA Y UAY

\Pileys eyog

Yeus [enpueyd

wziy weybez

191ed fexund

Sled peys

[9jeg ewey

Pied depy

ised (IH

19ted duia

epped daspuey)

[9jBd UBSqeRYD
PILLRYON JIae

Jewny yoysy

yreuseH Inpay

Eune; jeaN

PSCUD BYSIBA

iinyg deapuebeg
AYIN

WodDB L, pepun
Bupunoming uouuaL
9o L

P SUBOT DR WaUKg
SUOHBOJUNILIOD RHBYS
Aemsuigoy

18JEd USIuaAY

PEedar

19ed H

Biedy

181ed N

AaACOaY 1930 YORU0oH
lofey, |ver

SNUDASY pue]

SIUOP 3 Sumeq AsuueH
SWOISNS) g BNUAABY W H
loodiaart DH aSpX3 8 SWOISND WH
P 8301A8 YSiY $aWaH J8|ng
wodaIaL ysig

PIT meyspelg uyor

yueg sAepieg

xuasj - ybiaps Alsay

PV 00 episiny

Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited {In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX i

¢  Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Charge Out Rates / Activity Codes



"'$9)R N0 261EYO BY} U1 SBOUBLIEA JO) JUNOIDE PINOM LOIYM POSERIOU| DABY SOJE) Bofoeld ay) Jeek JuaLng S} J0 9sIn0o ay) Buung gN

0
05'202'sz oo'ole 000€L 00°02.'6 05°.61'8 00°00.2 00'629Z
96°51T 006 00°00L 00°00C 00'62T 0000 00'0s¢
0Ll 09¢ ogL 09’8t 0L0F 00's 05°L
00°2 - 08¢ - oL'e oF'L -
000 - - - - - -
00°Zk - - 040 06'L ore -
000 - - - . - -
0802 - 052 09'Le 0062 (174 2 054
06'92 09'c 01594 oe'9i 0Ly - -
Jojeqsiujupy laupeqd
|e1ol JuRSISSY upupy lojueg dabeuey Jauped BuiBeuep

GL3 JuEjSISSY
00L3 JojensIuIUpY
00e3 J0jeISIU|WpY 101USG
TAA ] Jofeuep
00e3 Jauped
0GE3 Iauped Bujbeueyy

He)s Joy sejed no afieysn Aewwng

JUNOJJE U0 UMEIP UO[JRIBUNWEY

3 1802 |BjoL

Jnoy sad 3 ajes abeloay
snoy jejol

sJojjpai)

48410

a:%w_q_.

uojjefsaau]

$1958e JO uopes|eEey

Bujuueld pue uoyessiujwpy

NOILONNA HH¥OM 40 ROLLYDIAISSY 1D

900Z LSNONV Z OL 900Z ANAS 8 QOIMId THL HOd SILVY LNC IOUVHI ANV FNIL 30 AMYIWWNS

Q3LINIT ALRIND3S NOLLVIAY XMYHANS



Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration}

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

+  Proof of Debt Form



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (in

Administration)

and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown ahove includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

1.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited {In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

+  Guide to Administrators and Liguidators Fees



11

a1

5.14

B3

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE T0 ADMINISTRATORS FEES
Where Potition Presentod or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction
Whana goea into admini ioh tha coats of the proceedinga are paid out of its wssets. The

ereditors, wmhpmuuullghmrmoflhmrd-bhmorlha azsats, tharefore buugs
dirset intareat in the lovel of soots, and in i afthe
intsd to act an adi ator. 4 logi ' L ises this interest by providing
hainis Tor eradi o di the basia of the lﬂmimll.rll.nr“l fees. This guide is intanded
ta halp creditors ba sware of their rights under Lhe legislation to spprove and monitor feas and

axplaineg the basis on which lees are fixed,

The nature of administration

Adminiatration in a procedurs which places a company under the contro] of an insolvency
practiticner and the protection of the court with the following nhjective:

. Teacuing the company as a going concarn, or

- wchieving a batter result for the creditors as & whale than would ba liksly if the company
were wound up without frst being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these ob is b, Jeabl

- renlining propariy ins order to make a distribution to sscured or prefsrantial creditors.

‘The creditory’ sornmittes

The cndulnn hln l.h. vight Lo mppoint & mmmluae with » mlmmnln of 3 and a maximum of §
of the the basis of tha administrator's
mnuncrntwn 'l'he committee s normally uuhl--hcd =t tha meating of creditars which the
sdministralor is requirsd Lo hold within & maximum of 10 wesks from the h‘innmg of the
administration W consider hia pmpoull ‘The Admlrunnmr st call the first maesting of the
commilies within 6 wesks of ita establ| ingn must be held either at
umrud dates urnd by ths commiltes, or wllun a mmb-r of Lha comrititles asks for ome, or when
tor decides he neads to hold ona. The committe has power Lo summon the
ndmlmll.r-lm' to ailend before it and provide information wbout the axtreise of hia fanctions.

Fixing the administrator’s foes

The basis for Rixing U sdministrator's remuneration is set out ia Ruls 2.106 of the insclvency
Rules 1888, which slates that it shall ba fixed sither:

. un m porcantage of ths yalug of the properiy which tha administratar has to deal with, or
. by refarenca Lo tha time proparly given by the adminisiralor and his stafl in attending to
matiers arising in the administration,

It iz for the creditars’ committes {if there is ona} to detsrmine on which of these bases the
remuaneration in ko be fixad, and ifit is fixed as & percentage fix the paroankage to be spplied. Ruls
2.108 says thal in arviving at ita decivion the commilles shall have regard Lo the following mattera;

. tha mmplaxll.y {or otherwise) of the cass;
» any responsil of an excaplivnal 'dml or dagree which fatls on the administrator,

BIP 9 VERSIGN 4 - AUGUST 3045

cane. That sssesament will nhid (o be mads having regard to the time spent and the sates &8 which
that Lirse was charged, baaring in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enabls thin
nasessment Lo be carried sut it may be neceasary for the administrator Lo provide an anelysis of the
time spant on the case by typa of activity sid grads of stall. The degree of datail wil dapand, on the
circumstances of the cass, bul it will be helplul to be nware of the profseriona] guidanes which has
besn given Lo insolvency practitionsrs an this subject. Tha guidance suggests the hllewing areas of
aetivity au a banin for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planring

Investigations

Realisaticn of nasats

Trading

Craditors
Any other cass-specific mattem

) are
Partner

anager
Other senior profassionals
Astistants and sapport etall

d as & basia for analysis by grade of staff:

e 4

The -xphnlwn of wh,lf. hn baen done can be axpactad to mcluda an autline nl'tha n-mn af tha
the ‘s owm initial the d relurn to
eroditors. 'm the exlent Jpplwlhl t should also sxplain:

a Any significant aspects of the case, particolarly thosa that aifecl the smouni of
time spant.

The reasons for subsequent changee in strategy.

Any commenis on Any figures in the summary of Litne spent accompanying the request
tha adminiskrator wishes ta make.

. Tha Atape taken to uhblilh f.hom- of erwditors, puruculnrly in rolation ip agresing the
atraiegy for the ing, lime oo drawing or fes Agreamant,

. Any axisting agresment about I'm

» Datails al how othet udi b choasn, how they ware

weTe
contractad 1o ba paid, and what steps have beett taken to review their fees.

It should be borna in mind that the degres of analysia and form of presemtation should be
proportionate Lo the mise and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categovies of activity
will slways be relevant, whilat further analysis may ba neceasary in lerger cassa.

Whara the fae is charged on & percentage batin the administrator sheuld provide delails of any work
which haa besn or i intendad Lo be sub-cantraeted out which would normally ba undertaken divectly
by an adminiateator or his stafl:

Alter ton spproval

Wbm a r-n!ul-wn lix|n¢ the hm of fesa h puud at any cradilors’ mesting hald befors he has

d his he should notify the creditors of the details of
the resclution in hie nexi repori or cireulay {o them. In all subsequant reports to craditors the
adminisirator Whould specify tha amount of remuneration ne has drawn in sccordence with the
resclution. Whars Uss fs4 is based on time coots ha shaald wise provide details of Lhe time spenit and
sharge-out valus 1o date and any material changes in the ratea chavged for the various grades rince
the rasolution was fArst passed. Ha should sleo provide wuch additional information & may ba
Tequired in with the principlea set out in paragraph 5,1.3, Whers Lha fes is charged on
r hasis the admini should provide the details set sut in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracled sut.

WP Y VERSHN & - AUGUST 1S

48

44

811

512

33

1

a1

. tha effscliverisas with which the edminislrator appsars to ba carrying out, or Lo heve
carried aut, his duties;

- the value and nature of the property which the adminiatrator has to daal wilh,

If there is no cred i or the doss not maks the requivite datermination, the

administralor's ramunsration may ba fixed by a reselution of a mesting of craditors having regard
L4 the sama matlers as tha committes would. I the remuneration in not fixed in any of thase waya,
it will be fixed by Lhe cowrt on application by the administrator.

Thare are spacial rules sbout creditors’ resclutians in cases whark the administrator has stated in
hia proposals that the company has insulficiant proparty to enable & distribution Lo be made i
ansecursd craditars excopt dut of Lhe reserved fund which may have Lo be sel Aside out of Roating
charge nssela.
In this case, i thers ip no creditors” or the
determination, the remunaration may be ﬁnd by rjw approval of -
. sach sscured craditor of the company; or
. il the administrator han wade or intanda to maka ». distribution Lo grafarentisl ceaditors -
- sach sscured creditor of the company; and
- preferantisl creditors whoss debls ameunt to move than 5% of the preferential
debta of the company, disregarding debta of any ereditor who dose not respend Lo an
invitation to give er withhold appravel,
having ragacd to Uve agrme matters o thie commities would.

Nota that thars is no vequirement 1o hold & creditors” mesting in #uch cases vnloss & tweling i
requismitioned by creditors whose debls amount to at leaal 10 per cant of the total debts of thes company.

daex not make the requinits

A oy of i may be ined by o

What information sbonld be provided by the administrator?

‘When sesking fes spproval

Wh-n seaking ngnmumt to his feen the adminlatrator should provids sufficieni supporting

to enable th of tha credi ta form e judg, an ko wheiher the proposed
fea i reasenable having regard Lo all the circumstances of Lhe ¢ase. The naturs and extent of the
supporting information which sheuld be previded will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being scught;
- the stage during the administration of the case at which it is belng seught; and
. the size and complexity of the cass.

Where, al any traditors’ or commitlas mesting, the administrator seeks agrsement to the terms on
which ha 15 10 be remunaratad, he should the meating with details of Uv charge-tat raian
of ull grades of stalT, including principale, which ape liksly Lo be involvad on the cass.

‘Where the ndministrator sesks sgresmant ta hin fewe during the course of the administeation, ha
should always pravide an up to date raceipts and paytitisita account. Where Lthe proposed fee is based
on Fime coata tha sdmmivirator showid discoss to tha tovumitues or the cradilorn (e i spent and
ihe charge-out vaiue in the particular case, together with, whare appropriate, such addjtional
information as ray reasonobly be required havmg nnrd I.n the mizs and complexity of the au
The additional information shauld comprise a son of what the admini
achioved and how 1t was achieved o enable the valua of the sxercise to ba azssesed twhlhl.
that the admi must fulfil certsin stalutory sbligntiona that might be saen o
‘bring no added value for creditors) snd fo satablish that the time han been properly spani on the

B{P & VERRION 4 - AUGUST 2085

Expenses and disbursements

‘Thers in nu siatutery muuvmenl. for tha wmm:u.le or the ermitors Lo approve the drewing of
wi

nqu;m |.h.-|. whare the ndmmid.ulor proposes to mmu which, whilst being i in the najure
of axpemzes ur distarsarments, may Mﬂm\nmuhhnda l\h:Mmh(wd\ % room
hire, d L slorage of i the ‘s awn firm), they
must be disclosad and be authorised by thoss rnpm ble for approving his remuneratisn. Such
expanses 1wt be directly inrarvad on the cass and subject to a reasanable method of calculation
wnd allocation.

What it w creditor 1s dissatisBed?

IT & creditor balisves that the administretor's remuneration is too high he may, if at lsasl 25 par cent
in valus of the tredilors (including himaelD agres, apply to the court for an grder that, it be reduced,
I Lhe court dosa not dismisa the application (which it may if it considars that insuMicient canss is
abown) the i ‘vruat give the i a capy af the application and wpporting avidence
at least 14 days befors the hearing. Unlees the court arders olherwise, the costa rust be paid by the
applicant and not as an expense of the adminlatration.

What if the is di dafied?

1f'the administrator considers that the remunsration ﬁnd by the :ndll.orl committes it insulficiant
he may roqwut ihat it be mmuad hy IF he idern that the
ixed by the i insufMeiont, he may apply 1o the court for
uuoboim-n-d ll'lwd-nd-wapplvlnmnwtht must give al least 14 days’ notice to the
ol and the may i ona or meve cf ita mambars
o sppaar arb- Tepresanted on the application. If there is no commitdss, the administrator's notice
of his application must be sent to auch of the company'a eveditors ay the court muy direct, and m-y
may namipate one or mote of their number ta wppest or be repressntad. The court may order the
couts ta be paid as an expanse of the administration.

Other matters relating to feey

Whete there are joini administrators it is for them o agree belwsen ihemselvas how the
remunaration payable should ba apportionad. Any dispute arising hetwsen them may be referved Lo
the court, the credilors’ commities or u meeting of creditors.

If the wdministrator is u solicitor and employs his own firm 15 act on bahalf of the company, profil
costs may not be paid unless aulhorised by the creditors’ committes, the creditors or the court.

Provieion of inf iom — 1

In any case where the administrator is appointad on or after 1 April 2005 ke must provids certain
information aboat bime spent on a case, ires of charge, upon request by any crwditor, director or
shareholder of the company.

“Tha inforsation which munt be provided is —

. &. tota]l number of hours spent on the case by the adninisirator or stall aseigned Lo
0 CABG;

- for each grade of aiall, the average hourly vate at which they are charged oul;

- the number of hours spant by sach grade of stafl in the relevant pariod.

SIF 3 VERSION 4 = AUGUST 285



The period for whith the informabion must be provided is the pariod from appointment ta the end of
tha moat recant period of six months reckenad fram Lhe date of the administrator's appointment, ar
where ha has vacaled offics, the dais that he vacatad ofica.

The information must ba provided within 28 days of receipt nrﬂu r-qu-lt by the administrator, and
requests must be mada within two years from vacation of ofTi

SIP % VERASION 4« AUGLST 2085



1.1

»

i3

a3

24

a2

5.14

(X

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introductien

When a company good inte liquidation the coats of Lthe procoedings ars paid out of its sssets, Ths
cradilors, who hope to recover some of Lheir debls out of the assets, tlwrel’m h-v- a direct interest
in the level urmu. and in particutar tha of the i [
act as kquid this interest by pﬂmdmg machahisma far
creditors to Bx Lh-hu\l of the liquidatar's fses. Thin guide is intended W help eraditors be awars of
Lheir righta t» approve and monitor fesa and sxplains tha basis an which fess are fixed.

Ligquidation procedure

Liquidation {or ‘winding up’ is the most typa of corp insoly A
Liquidation is the formal winding up of & s allaira ikng the o of ite assets gnd
the distr{bution of the procesds jn = pnacﬂbﬂl order oI' prlnnt.y Iqudlban may be sithar
voluntary, when it is instif by I of the p ¥, when it is
Inatituted by order of the court.

Valuntary liquidation ta the more eomamen of Lhe two. An insolvent voluntary liquidatian is ealled 2
ereditors’ votuntaty hq-nw.m {ofum abbravisiad to“CVLD). In this type of liguidation an inslverey

acts z8 ghout and the i ean vota on the appointment of the
Tiguidator at the first masting of crediters.

Ina u:mpnluory Inquld.llmn on the sthar hand, the function of liquidator is, in mout cases, initially

L d nod by an i bat by an official nllld. the oificinl recsiver. The sMicial
ummu-nufﬁnronhneouﬂ-ndammhrnrm cy Servies, an agency
within the Deparimend of Trade and Indusiry. In most compulscry Bquid.-hml Lha official recriver
becomnea | qu:dalnr Im:n-dl-ulyon vhe making of the windmg-up urd-r ‘Whare there ars signilieant
assaks an inschy will usvaily ba d Lo mct ax ligui in place of the siicial
recaiver, sither al a mmmg of treditors convenad for aw :purponor dlmu_v by the Becretary of
Stats for Trade and Ind ‘Where an insol the official recaivar
remaina liguidalor.

Where a compulvory liquid fotfows i dialely on an adminislration the courl mey appoint
the former L to act mg li Innm'henutht oficial recaiver dosa not become
liquidator. An admi: may also subsequently act as Kquidalor in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liqui {whath 1] or Isory} Lhe creditors have the Tight to IPWM a

Hed the Houidati witha of 3 and a of & ke
monilor the conduct of the liquidation and wpprove th uidator's fees. The sommittes in vsually
sstablished at the craditors’ moel.ml ch lppni»u the :quid.nhr. bul in cases where a liguidation
Follown i diataly on an ad for tha parposss of the
adminislration will continue in being as tha Ilanhum commities.

‘The liquidator musi call the firsl mesting of the eommilles within 3 montha of its establishment (or
hin appointment if that is later), and subsequent mestings muat be hold withar at :peell‘md dates
agreed by the comimitise, or when requestad by « ambay of th or when tha ligyid,
decides he nesds ic hold ans, ‘The Tiguidator is Tequived Lo Taport to the commitiee at least svery &
montha an the progress of the Ji $ov1, anless Ltha i direcis otherwise. This provides an
apportunity for the torimiltss lnmrmll.nr and discuss Uhva progrees of Lhe insolveney and the leval of
Lhe liquidator'y fess.

ST# 9 VERSION 4 - AUGLST Mtd

The degres of datail will depend on the circumaiances of the cane, bul it will be halpfil to be awsre
of the professional guidance which has bsen given Lo insolvency practilioners on thia sabject. The
guidance suggeita the foffowing areas of activily as e basia for the analysis of tima apent:

. Adminiatration and planning
Investigations

Raalisation of assols

Trading

Craditors

Any other cass-specilic mattara

Tha following categories are suggented az a basia for analysia by grade of stafT:

. Partnar

» Mangger

. Other seniot profeasionals

. Assisdants and support stall

Tha sxplanation of what has been dons can be expected ln im]ndn an autline nfl.ht nature of the

astigniment and the liquidator's own indtial g the 4 veturn Lo

ereditore. To the axtond spplicable it aheuld also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly Lhoss thab wifect the amount of
time spant.

. ‘The reasons for rubsequent changes in sirategy.

L] Any romments on any figures in the summary of time spent sccompanying the request
Lhe liquidator wishes 10 make.

. Ths staps L-kmlnuubluhﬂl- vi-mormwu.mmulnrlyin relation to ugreeing the
uiratagy far the aset 1g, Fee drawing or fea agrasment.

. Any exiating agreement -hﬂul I'-u.

- Datails of how othar includi by ware chosan, how they wera

eontractad to be paid, and what steps have bean taken to reviaw thaeir fees.

1t should he bomne in mind that the degres of analysia and form of pressutation shoutd be
proporiicnate to the sise and complexity of the case. In smaller casas ol aH calagaries of aclivity
will always be relavanl, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger casen.

‘Where the fes ia charged on & parcaniage basis tha liquidator should pravida details of any work
which haabaen or ia inlénded Lo ba sub-tontracted cut which would normally be underiaken directly
by a liquidator or his stafl.

Afear fee approval

Whmnruoluunnﬁxinguwhmdhuupmnwmim weling hald befors he has
the k should notify the crsditors of the detaila of the
nlulubon in his Dexi nport or nrmlar 6 them. When subsequently reporting o creditors on the
Prog of the ing hin final report, he shonld iy the amount af
mummhahndummmmdlhm Whars the fee in based on tiove souts.
ha should alss provide datails of the Lime spent and charga-out valos to date and any materist
ehuguiathar-law-rpdlhr&wunmgudummm}uuonwﬂrnpnud Huhmld
also provids such additional information as may be required in with Lha pri 8
oul in paragraph 6.1.3. Whars the fee is charged ona nx-hnhmalaqmdnlarwwldmdn
Uha detaile set oul in paragraph 5. Hohowr-prdm;wwkwhkh has boon sub-contractsd cut.

SIP 9 VERRION 4 - AUGUST 3085

41

12

5.1

511

6.1.2

58

B4

55

a1

Fixing the liquidator’s foes

The besis for fixing the Wquidator's remuneralion in set cut in Rulss 4.I27 — £.127R of the
Insalvency Rulas 1986, The Ritlen state that the remuneration shall be fixed either:

L] an a parceniage of the values of the asssts which ars realised or dmnhuud or both, or
a by refsrencs ia the time properly given by Lhe liquidator and hia ataff in attending to
altars wrising in the liquidation.

It ie for the liquidation commities (f thers ik one) io detsrmine on which of these bossa
the remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is Lo be fixed as a percantage, to fix the percantage to ba
applisd. Bule 4.127 says that in arviving sk ite decision the commitiss ahall have regard to the
following meiters:

- the cemplaxity (or olherwise) of ths cass;

- amy reeponsibility of an sxosptionsl kind or degree which falls on the liguidator in
connaction with the insclvancy;

- the sfisctivencss with which the liquidator appasrs to be carrying oul, or Lo have eatried
out, hia dutics;

. the valus anidd mature of the azseta which the liquidator has to deal with,

If thare is no | or the ittee doas mat make the requisita determination,

the hqmd.nror‘- Temuneratin may ba fixed by a resclution of a mesting of crediters. The creditors
take mecount of the same m-luu an the committes would. A resclution specilying the terma on
wh|eh the li s to d may be taken at the mesting which appoints the

T.tthawmmmsm i mot fixed in asvy of theas ways, it will be in aecordants with & stals
lulnul. in the Rules.

‘What inf¢ jon should be provided by the ki 1

‘When seeking fee approval

‘Whan seeking agreement Lo his fess the lignidator -huuld provide sufliciant supporting information
to enable the or the craditors to fovim & aa to whethar the proposed Jee is
Teasonabls having regard to all the sirumstances of the case. The maturs snd axteni of the
wupporting information which ahould be provided will depend on:

. the naturs of the approval being sought;
- the stage during the administration of the case at which it is baing sought; xnd
. the sise wnd complexily of the casa.

Where, &L any creditora’ or tommilies masling, the liquidator seeks sgreament 1o the terms on
which he is L2 ba ramunerated, he should provide the mesting with detaila of the charge-out rates
af all grades of atafl; including principals, which are likely io be invobved on the cane.

Whare the liquidater sscks agresment 10 hia fses during the course of the liquidation, he should
always pravide an up Lo duts receipta and puyments account. Whers the proposed fes is based on
time coata the liquidator should discloss to the committss or the creditors the Gme apent and the
durgs-nul vlhn in the perti:u.'llr cane, togather \nt.'h. w‘hln mmpmln such addijtionai
[1E." be req; | hnving regard t of the case. '.l"he
additional informltm should i of what the liquidator has
and how it was achisvwed to ensbls the valun af the exercise to be asssssed (whilst vecogmising that
the liquidator must Ruifil cariain statutory sbligations that might be sesnt te bring no ndded value
for creditora) and 4o sstablish that the lime haa ban properly spant on the cass. That assanement
will nesd Lo be made having regard Lo the time epant and the rates at which that dims was charged,
banring in mind the factors sat oul in paragraph 4.1 above. To snable this assaasment to ba carried
oul it may be necsssary for the liquidaior lo provide an analysis of tha Lime spenl an the cans by
Lype of activily and grade of atafT.

R|iF 9 VERSION 4 - ALCUST 208

Expsnses and disbursements

‘There ia nn statulory requirement for Lhe i or Lhe u: Approve the drnwmx af

tew
Tequires thm where Lha liquidator pmpmu to racover coets which, w}nlut being in the nature of
nwmmd L, mtyWmﬂmtiﬂmﬁmﬂ\m\dmh(w&nmhh,
wloTegs or d by the - i 's owm !'I'm)
dinch and be authori ¥ those ible for
must be direcily incurred un Uu case and wubject to a mm-bl- mathod of ul:ulaunn und
alloeation.

t_y musl be

Where the liquidator realisss an asset on bahalfof s securad craditor and recaives romurarstion oul
of the proceeds {ses paragraph H.1 below), he ahould disciose the smount of that remuneration ta
tha commitiss (il thare is one), L0 any mesting of creditors convened for tha purpass of detarmining
his feea, and in mny reparts he sends to creditors,

Reporting in compulsory Liquidations

luhuu!dbc borse in mind that in mmpuhory hqm(!-l.ima Lhm in no statulory requiremant for Lha

to repori to credi of th In most such cases,
iherafors, creditors will recelve no inrnrmnlmn during the course of the liquidation unless they
specifically requaal it.

What if & oreditor is dissatisfied?

Exeapt in cases whers there 18 a liquid i it iz the cred a2 & body wha have
authority to wpprova Lha liguidalor's fass, To enabie tham Lo-errry out this fanction they may requite
the liquidator io calk & ereditors’ meeting. In avder to do Lhis wt least Len Der cent in value of the
creditors must concur with the request, which musi e inade io the liquidator in writing

If a creditor baliavas that Lhe Iaqmd.nl.nri TemuneTation it Lo high he may, il al least 35 per cent in.
valus of tha creditora (ineleding hivaae , epply ta the court for ax order Ut it be teduced. I
the edurt dives not dismins the avplium (which it may il it considers that insuMeient canse is
ahown} Lhe apphi must give Lhe li & copy of tha wid supporting evid: al
lsast 14 days befors the hegring. Unleas the court orders olherwise, the coats nnutbypnidby the
upplicant and not out of the asseta of tha insclvent company,

‘What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

I the liguidator considers uul. the mnunna.un Raed by the committée is inmMicient he may
Tequeat that it be i d by of the cradi Ithe iders that the remuneration
ﬂuelbyur-wmmuuoruummarinmdmwm\I}n-utuhryae-kuinmn“mg,m
uiay apply Lo Ihnm-lfonthhinu‘-nd.u‘. lrhomd-hlyplywwmhnwmgwnhm

14 days' natics 1o the b o or mork of
ita members Lo appear or be Tepresented at the tourt heaving. If thers it no commitiee, the
liquidator's notice of his application must be ssnt Lo sech of the creditors s the courl may divect,

mdtmmlynmlnhmwmﬂﬂurmhrmwnrhnpn-nud.hnmﬂmy
order Lha codte to be paid out of the aseels.

BP9 VERSIHN 4 - AUGUST 3095




a1

a2

a4

Other mattors relating to fees

Where the liquidstor realises aasets on bohail of a secursd eraditor he ia entitled to be remunarstad
oul of the proceeds of sale in accordunce with a scala sei out in the Rulss. Eimually, however, tha
liguidator will agres the basis of his fee for dealing with chavged assets with the secured ereditor
concarned.

Where two {ar maore) joint liquidatare are appointed it ia For them to agres betwesn themselves how
the remuneration pryable should be apportionsd. Any digpute betwian them may be refarted to the
coitrl, the commitiss or & mesting of treditors,

ir the appointed liguidator is a yolititor and employs hia own firm to wct in the insolvency, profit
conts may nat be paid unless sutherissd by the commities, the eraditors or the court.

There may alse be occasions when craditors will agres to make funds wvailabla themselves 1 pay
For tha liguidator (o carry out taska which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either becauss they
are deficient or bacavse it 1a unceriain whaiker the work undertaken will result in any banafit to
ereditors. Amncvmh of this kind -n scmatimes made Lo fund litigation or investigations Into
the allairs of tha An, ts of this nature will be & mattar for agreawent
alwsen the liquidator and the endlwru concerned and will nat be aubject to the statutory rulss
welating to remuneration,

rision of Inf tion — additional "

In any case whare Che Houidator in appointed on or afler § April 2005 he must provide tertain
informution about Lhe time spent on the case, fres of chargs, upon request by any creditor, divecior
or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —

- the total number of hours spent 6o the case by the liquidator or staff asmigned to the case;
- for sach grade of ataff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
- the number of houra apent by each grads of atall in Lha relevant pericd.

Tha period for which the information mual be provided in the pariad from appointment to the end of
tha most recent period of six monthe reckonsd fram the dats of the liquidstor's appeintment, or
whre he has vacated office, the dete that he vacaied office.

The information muat be provided within 28 daya of r-oupt of Lhe requeat by the liquidator, and
requests must ba raade within (wo years from vacation of office.

SIP $ VERSION 4 - AUGUST 2005



Skyhawk Aviation Security Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

« Form 2.21B




Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
SKYHAWK AVIATION SECURITY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) 03906565
In the _ Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE CHANCERY DIVISION 4077/2006

{full natne of court]

(a) Insert full name and H (a)
address of the creditor making
the request
1) Insent full and . .
addres(s gf':es;istmd"gge of request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

the company

(©) nsert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and {d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is

below the requiced 10%
concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.
(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (€)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




